

No. 03-1034

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ESTATE OF BURTON W. KANTER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe
& Maw LLP
190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60603*

RICHARD H. PILDES
*Counsel of Record
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6377*

N. JEROLD COHEN
TERESA WYNN
ROSEBOROUGH
MATTHEW J. GRIES
*Sutherland Asbill &
Brennan LLP
999 Peachtree Street N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309*

PETER J. RUBIN
*Georgetown University Law
Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001*

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

PHILIP ALLEN LACOVARA

LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe
& Maw LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019*

RANDALL G. DICK
*Law Office of Randall G. Dick
744 Montgomery Street
Third Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. DUE PROCESS AND THE APPELLATE REVIEW STATUTE REQUIRE DISCLOSURE OF A TRIAL JUDGE’S FINDINGS OF FACT THAT HAVE LEGALLY OPERATIVE WEIGHT IN A COURT’S FINAL DECISION.....	19
A. A Reviewing Court Must Have Access To The Information Necessary To Evaluate The Decision Before It.	20
B. Uniform Historical And Contemporary Practice Make Clear That Disclosure Of A Trial Judge’s Findings Of Fact Is Essential To Fair, Formal Adjudication.	23
C. Disclosure Is Also Required By The <i>Mathews</i> <i>v. Eldridge</i> Balancing Test.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The Appellate Review Statute Also Requires Disclosure.....	27
II. RULE 183(C) ESTABLISHES A CLEARLY ERRONEOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
A. The Rule By Its Plain Meaning Establishes A Clearly Erroneous Standard of Review.	29
B. The History and Context of Rule 183 Confirm This Plain Meaning.	30
III. EVEN IF RULE 183 REQUIRED NO DEFERENCE AT ALL, DUE PROCESS WOULD STILL REQUIRE RELEASE OF THE SPECIAL TRIAL JUDGE’S REPORT.	34
A. Nondisclosure Violates Due Process on Appeal.....	34
B. Nondisclosure Also Violates Due Process Before The Tax Court.....	39
IV. DISCLOSURE OF THE SPECIAL TRIAL JUDGE’S REPORT IS INDEPENDENTLY REQUIRED BY STATUTE	42
A. The Rule 183 Report Must be Disclosed by Statute.....	42
B. Sections 7461 and 7459 Were Intended To Eliminate Secrecy With Respect To Initial Determinations Like Those Contained In The Special Trial Judge’s Report.	43
V. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS SUPERVISORY POWER TO REQUIRE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF THE SPECIAL TRIAL JUDGE'S REPORT	43
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdulai v. Ashcroft</i> , 239 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001)	35, 36
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 428 (1979)	26
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	16, 18, 34
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assoc.</i> , 800 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>Bauzo v. Bowen</i> , 803 F.2d 917 (7 th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Beavers v. Sec. Of Health, Ed., & Welfare</i> , 577 F.2d 383 (6 th Cir. 1978)	36
<i>Blair v. Curran</i> , 24 F.2d 390 (1 st Cir. 1928)	49
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .	29, 36
<i>Brown & Williamson v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6 th Cir. 1983)	45, 46
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	24
<i>Comm’r v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960)	2, 15, 34
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004).....	22
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Durham Farms #1 v. Comm’r</i> , 79 T.C.M. (CCH) 2009 (2000)	37
<i>Elmers v. United States</i> , 172 Ct. Cl. 226, 232 (1965)	31
<i>Erhard v. Comm’r</i> , 46 F.3d 1470 (9 th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Standard Finance Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1 st Cir. 1987)	45
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 407 (1955)	40, 41, 42
<i>Guenther v. Comm’r</i> , 889 F.2d 882 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Haebe v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 288 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004).....	25
<i>In re Estate of Lisle</i> , No. 03-61075 (5 th Cir. Jan. 7, 2004).....	22
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2466 (2004)	49
<i>Investment Research Assocs., Ltd. v. Comm’r</i> , 78 T.C.M. (CCH) 951 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.G. Watts Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 355 F.2d 573 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	31
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982)	45
<i>Estate of Kanter v. Comm’r</i> , 337 F.3d 833 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Laird v. Comm’r</i> , 68 T.C.M. (CCH) 1991 (1994).....	13
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 28
<i>Lehman Brothers v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	49
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	21
<i>Lopez-Cardona v. Sec. Of Health and Hum. Serv.</i> , 747 F.2d 1081 (1 st Cir. 1984)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 641 F.2d 435 (6 th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	17, 25
<i>Mayo v. Ashcroft</i> , 317F.3d 867(8 th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Mazza v. Cavicchia</i> , 105 A.2d 545 (N.J. 1954).....	40
<i>Merino v. Comm’r</i> , 74 T.C.M. (CCH) 370 (1997).....	37
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936)	40, 41
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	39
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2130 (2003).....	49
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	44, 46
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	20, 40
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	25
<i>Parker v. Bowen</i> , 788 F.2d 1512 (11 th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Parris v. Heckler</i> , 733 F.2d 324 (4 th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1978)	24
<i>Pittman v. Comm’r</i> , 100 F.3d 1308 (7 th Cir. 1996)	13, 34
<i>Platshorn v. Comm’r</i> , 64 T.C.M. (CCH) 1457 (1992).....	13
<i>Publicker Industrial, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	44
<i>Rosenbaum v. Comm’r</i> , 45 T.C.M. (CCH) 825 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	19
<i>Smith v. U.S. District Court Officers</i> , 203 F.3d 440 (7 th Cir. 2000)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. United States District Court for the S. District of Ill.</i> , 956 F.2d 647 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	44, 45
<i>Stone v. Comm’r</i> , 865 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981).....	27, 29
<i>Taylor v. Comm’r</i> , 41 T.C.M. (CCH) 539 (1980).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	38, 50
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 749 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	49
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	38
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	34
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	35
<i>Wash. Legal Foundation v. U.S.S.C.</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>West Ohio Gas v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 63 (1935)	22, 39
<i>Williams v. Comm’r</i> , 86 T.C.M. (CCH) 104 (2003)	37
<i>Willie Nelson Music v. Comm’r</i> , 85 T.C. 914 (1985).....	44-45
<i>Wilson v. America Motors Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1568 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	25

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(3).....	23, 41
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3, 23
26 U.S.C. § 7441.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 7443.....	3, 4, 33, 43
26 U.S.C. § 7453.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 7459.....	18, 42, 46, 47, 48
26 U.S.C. § 7461.....	18, 42, 46, 47, 48
26 U.S.C. § 7482.....	2, 17, 27, 28, 34
28 U.S.C. § 631.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	23, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2071(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	49
Claims Court Rules Foreword, 28 U.S.C. App. (1982).....	30
Court of Claims Rule 147(b), 28 U.S.C. App. (1976).....	30
Ct. Int’l Trade R. 53(e).....	42
Fed. R. App. P. R. 47(a)(1).....	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013.....	23
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9033.....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53.....	23, 30, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(a)(1).....	8
Revenue Act of 1924, § 901(H), Pub. Law No. 68-176.....	47
Revenue Act of 1943, ch. 63, § 503 (b), 58 Stat 72.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. Rule 10	19, 49
Tax Ct. R. 3(d).....	3, 6, 43
Tax Ct. R. 48(c).....	6
Tax Ct. R. 161	10
Tax Ct. R. 162	10
Tax Ct. R. 181	3
Tax Ct. R. 182	6, 7, 31
Tax Ct. R. 183	<i>passim</i>
60 T.C. 1149 (1973).....	6
81 T.C. 1069 (1983).....	6
 MISCELLANEOUS	
2 Pierce, Administrative Law Treatise § 11.6 (2002)	24
35 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Federal Tax Enforcement</i> § 905 (2002)	5, 32
65 CONG. REC. 8132-8134 (1924).....	48
65 CONG. REC. 9549 (1924)	48
20A FEDERAL PROCEDURE, L. ED., INTERNAL REVENUE § 48:1274 (2000)	5, 32
Court of Claims Committee of the Bar Ass'n of D.C., MANUAL FOR PRACTICE IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF CLAIMS 7 (1976)	31
H. Dubroff, <i>The United States Tax Court: An Historical Analysis</i> 204-17 (1979)	2, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Cornish F. Hitchcock, <i>Public Access to Special Trial Judge Reports</i> , 2001 Tax Notes Today 199-41 (Oct. 15, 2001).....	11
Gerald A. Kafka & Jonathan Z. Ackerman, <i>Fact-Finding in the Tax Court: Access to Special Trial Judge Reports</i> , 91 Tax Notes 639 (April 23, 2001)	11
Leandra Lederman, <i>Transparency and Obfuscation in Tax Court Procedure</i> , 102 Tax Notes 1539 (March 22, 2004).....	11
Eric Winwood, <i>The Reclusive Report: The Tax Court Denies Due Process By Not Disclosing Special Trial Judge Reports to Litigants</i> , 2004, Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 3 (2004)	11
Report of the Committee on Administrative Procedure, <i>Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies</i> 51 (1941)	24
S. REP. NO. 68-398 (1924).....	47, 49
United States Tax Court Press Release, January 10, 1984, <i>reprinted in</i> U.S. Tax Week, 1984 No. 2, page 81, January 13, 1984	8
